MIC94161/2/3/4/5
3A High-Side Load Switch
with Reverse Blocking
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
September 24, 2013  Revision 1.0
General Description
The MIC94161/2/3/4/5 is a family of high-side load
switches designed to operate from 1.7V to 5.5V input

Micrel, Inc. MIC94161/2/3/4/5
September 24, 2013 2 Revision 1.0
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking OVP Turn-On Time Active Discharge Package
MIC94161YCS 1Q Yes 2.7ms No 1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP
MIC94162YCS 2Q No 60µs Yes 1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP
MIC94163YCS 3Q No 60µs No 1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP
MIC94164YCS 4Q No 2.7ms Yes 1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP
MIC94165YCS ZQ No 2.7ms No 1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP
Pin Configuration
6-Ball 1.5mm × 1mm WLCSP (CS)
(Top View)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
A1, B1 VOUT Source of N-channel MOSFET.
C1 GND Ground.
A2, B2 VIN Input Supply: Drain of N-channel MOSFET.
C2 EN Enable (Input): Active-high control input for switch. Internal 2MΩ pull-down resistor. Output will be
off if this pin is left floating.
Micrel, Inc. MIC94161/2/3/4/5
September 24, 2013 3 Revision 1.0
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Input Voltage (VIN) ........................................... −0.3V to +6V
Enable Voltage (VEN)  ...................................... −0.3V to +6V
Continuous Drain Current (ID)(3) ..................................... ±3A
Storage Temperature (Ts) ......................... –55°C to +150°C
ESD Rating(4) .................................................................. 2kV
Operating Ratings(2)
Input Voltage (VIN) ........................................... +1.7 to +5.5V
Junction Temperature (TJ) ........................ –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Resistance
1.5mm × 1mm 6-Ball WLCSP (θJA)  ................. 108°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C , unless noted.
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
General
Operating Input Voltage Range VIN   1.7   5.5 V
Enable Threshold Voltage
(MIC94161) VENTH VIN = 1.7V to 5.5V , IOUT = 250μA 1.15   1.5 V
Enable Threshold Voltage
(MIC94162/3/4/5) VENTH
Logic Low, OFF; VIN = 1.8V to 5.5V;
IOUT = 250μA; −40˚C ≥ TJ ≤ 85˚C    0.375
V
Logic High, ON; VIN = 1.7V to 5.5V;
IOUT = 250μA; −40˚C ≥ TJ ≤ 125˚C 1.2
Enable Input Current IEN VIN = VEN = 3.6V ; IOUT = 0   2 4 µA
Quiescent Current (MIC94161) IQ VIN = VEN = 3.6V ; IOUT = 0   40 80 µA
Quiescent Current (MIC94162/3) IQ VIN = VEN = 3.6V ; IOUT = 0   25 55 µA
Quiescent Current (MIC94164/5) IQ VIN = VEN = 3.6V ; IOUT = 0   15 35 µA
Shutdown Current ISD VIN = 5.5V ; VEN = 0V ;  IOUT = Open   0.1 1 µA
OFF State Leakage Current ILEAK VIN = 5.5V ; VEN = 0V ;  IOUT = Short   0.1 1 µA
Reverse Leakage Current
(MIC94161,3,5)
ILEAKR VIN = 0V ; VOUT = 5.5V ; VEN = 0V   0.1 1 µA
N-Channel ON-Resistance RDS(ON)
VIN = 5.5V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   14.5
mΩ
VIN = 4.5V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   15.5
VIN = 3.6V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   17.5
VIN = 2.7V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   21
VIN = 1.8V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   34
VIN = 1.7V ; VEN = 1.5V ;  IOUT = 3A   40
Overvoltage Protection Threshold
(MIC94161) VOVP VIN = VEN ;  IOUT = 0; VIN rising 4.5 4.75 5 V
Active Discharge Resistance
(MIC94162/4) RAD VIN = 3.6V ;  ITEST = 1mA ; VEN = 0V   200 400 Ω
Notes:
1. Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device.